

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

TODD NEWMAN AND ANTHONY CHIASSON

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ROSS B. GOLDMAN

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	14
A. The Second Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>Dirks v. SEC</i> .....	15
B. The Second Circuit’s decision conflicts with decisions of other courts of appeals .....	22
C. The Second Circuit’s erroneous redefinition of personal benefit will harm the fair and efficient operation of the securities markets and warrants review.....	25
Conclusion.....	34
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Dec. 14, 2014).....	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals order .....	35a
Appendix C — Statutory and regulatory provisions .....	37a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985) .....	17
<i>Cady, Roberts &amp; Co., In re</i> , 40 SEC 907 (1961).....	22
<i>Chadbourne &amp; Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014) .....	26
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) .....	26
<i>DeMarco v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	28
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	2
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	33

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>SEC v. Maio</i> , 51 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1995).....	22, 24, 25, 32
<i>SEC v. Payton</i> , No. 14 Civ. 4644, 2015 WL 1538454 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2015) .....	19
<i>SEC v. Rocklage</i> , 470 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>SEC v. Yun</i> , 327 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	27
<i>United States v. Conradt</i> , No. 12 cr 887, 2015 WL 480419 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2015).....	32
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 486 F.3d 315 (7th Cir.), cert. denied 552 U.S. 1050 (2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Jiau</i> , 734 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 311 (2014) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979) .....	27
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	15, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Salman</i> , No. 14-10204, 2015 WL 4068903 (9th Cir. July 6, 2015).....	19, 22, 23

Statutes and regulation:

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 78j .....	2
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b)).....	2, 15
15 U.S.C. 78t(b) .....	16
15 U.S.C. 78ff.....	2
18 U.S.C. 2 .....	2
18 U.S.C. 371 .....	2

Regulations—Continued:	Page
17 C.F.R.:	
Section 240.10b-5.....	2, 15
Section 240.10b5-2.....	2
Miscellaneous:	
CFA Institute, <i>Code of Ethics and Professional Conduct</i> (June 2014), <a href="http://www.cfapubs.org/doi/pdf/10.2469/ccb.v2014.n6.1">http://www.cfapubs.org/doi/pdf/10.2469/ccb.v2014.n6.1</a> .....	28
James D. Cox, <i>Giving Tippers a Pass: U.S. v. Newman</i> (Jan. 27, 2015), <a href="http://clsbluesky.law.columbia.edu/2015/01/27/giving-tippers-a-pass-u-s-v-newman-3/">http://clsbluesky.law.columbia.edu/2015/01/27/giving-tippers-a-pass-u-s-v-newman-3/</a> .....	33
Melvin Avon Eisenberg & James D Cox, <i>Business Organizations</i> (11th ed. 2014) .....	33
<i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics</i> , <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/analysis-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics">http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/analysis-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics</a> (last visited July 20, 2015) .....	33
18 Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Insider Trading Regulation, Enforcement, and Prevention</i> (2006) .....	18
Michael Perino, <i>The Gift of Inside Information</i> , (Dec. 12, 2014), <a href="http://dealbook.nytimes.com/2014/12/12/the-gift-of-inside-information/">http://dealbook.nytimes.com/2014/12/12/the-gift-of-inside-information/</a> .....	25
Ben Protesch & Matthew Goldstein, <i>Appeals Court Deals Setback to Crackdown on Insider Trading</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 11, 2014) .....	25
Stephanie Russell-Kraft, <i>2nd Circ. Invites Insiders to Save the Tips for Friends</i> , Law360 (Dec. 18, 2014), <a href="http://www.law360.com/articles/605913">http://www.law360.com/articles/605913</a> .....	25

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Dan Stroh, <i>Murking Dirks: Personal Benefits in Insider Trading Violations</i> , Univ. of Cincinnati L. Rev. Blog (Mar. 10, 2015), <a href="http://uclawreview.org/2015/03/10">http://uclawreview.org/2015/03/10</a> .....	26
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958).....	19
